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Class 3 Permit Modification for Corrective Measures and Final Order
1 Final Order in the Matter of Request for a Class 3 State of NM/ | DOE/ 05/26/2005 6
Permit Modification for Corrective Measures for the | Curry Sandia
Mixed Waste Landfill No. HWB 04-11(M)
2 Remedy Decision and Class 3 Permit Modification NMED/ SNL/ 08/02/2005 50
Request to Incorporate into RCRA Permit Kieling Wagner
Corrective Measures for Mixed Waste Landfill
(SWMU 76)
Corrective Measures Implementation Plan
3 Time Extension Request Approval Regarding Mixed | NMED/ SNL/ 09/07/2005 2
Waste Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation | Bearzi Wagner
Plan and Report, August 4, 2005
4 Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures SNL/ NMED/ 11/03/2005 370
Implementation Plan November 2005 Wagner Bearzi
5 Notice of Public Comment Period for Mixed Waste NMED/ Interested | 12/09/2005 6
Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation Work | Kieling Citizen
Plan, November 2005 (Including Fate and Transport
Model)
6 Response to Public Comments Regarding The SNL/ NMED/ 04/24/2006 40
Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures Wagner Bearzi
Implementation Plan, November 2005
7 Notice of Public Dialogue on the Corrective NMED/ Interested | 05/04/2006 4
Measures Implementation Plan for the Mixed Waste | Kieling Citizen
Landfill, November 2005
8 Notice of 14 Day Public Comment Period for the NMED/ SNL/ 05/25/2006 8
Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures Kieling Wagner
Implementation Work Plan, November 2005
9 NOD (Part 1 and 2 Comments): Mixed Waste NMED/ SNL/ 11/20/2006 8
Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation Work | Bearzi Wagner
Plan November 2005, and Requirement for Soil-
Vapor Sampling and Analysis Plan
10 NMED Responses to Public Comments on the NMED/ Interested | 11/21/2006 62
Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures Kieling Citizen
Implementation Plan, November 2005
11 Evaluation of the Representativeness and Reliability | NMED/ Interested | 11/2006 90
of Groundwater Monitoring Well Data, Mixed Waste | Moats et. al Citizen
Landfill (referenced as part of 11/21/2006 NMED
Responses to Public Comments on Corrective
Measures Implementation Plan)
12 DOE/Sandia Responses to NOD Part 1 Comments | SNL/ NMED/ 12/21/2006 92
and Submittal of Soil-Vapor Sampling and Analysis | Wagner Bearzi
Plan: Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures
Implementation Plan, November 2005
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Corrective Measures Implementation Plan, Davis Bearzi

November 2005

Page 2 of 2




Mixed Waste Landfill — Justification Binder Index

- Number
Date From To Description Volume | Tab of Pages
VOLUME |: CLASS 3 PERMIT MODIFICATION FOR CORRECTIVE MEASURES, FINAL ORDER, AND
CORRECTIVE MEASURES IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
Class 3 Permit Modification for Corrective Measures and Final Order
State of NM/ . Final Order in the Matter of Request for a Class 3 Permit Modification for
05/26/2005 Curry DOE/Sandia Corrective Measures for the Mixed Waste Landfill No. HWB 04-11(M) I 1 6
Remedy Decision and Class 3 Permit Modification Request to
08/02/2005 | NMED/Kieling | SNL/Wagner | Incorporate into RCRA Permit Corrective Measures for Mixed Waste I 2 50
Landfill (SWMU 76)
Corrective Measures Implementation Plan
Time Extension Request Approval Regarding Mixed Waste
09/07/2005 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner | Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation Plan and Report, I 3 2
August 4, 2005
11/03/2005 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation Plan | 4 370
November 2005
Interested Notice of Public Comment Period for Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective
12/09/2005 | NMED/Kieling " Measures Implementation Work Plan, November 2005 (Including Fate I 5 6
Citizen
and Transport Model)
04/24/2006 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi Respon'se to Public Comments Rggardmg The Mixed Waste Landfill | 6 40
Corrective Measures Implementation Plan, November 2005
. Interested Notice of Public Dialogue on the Corrective Measures Implementation
05/04/2006 | NMED/Kieling Citizen Plan for the Mixed Waste Landfill, November 2005 ! ! 4
. Notice of 14 Day Public Comment Period for the Mixed Waste Landfill
05/25/2006 | NMED/Kieling | SNL/Wagner Corrective Measures Implementation Work Plan, November 2005 ! 8 8
NOD (Part 1 and 2 Comments): Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective
11/20/2006 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner | Measures Implementation Work Plan November 2005, and Requirement I 9 8
for Soil-Vapor Sampling and Analysis Plan
. Interested NMED Responses to Public Comments on the Mixed Waste Landfill
11/21/2006 | NMED/Kieling Citizen Corrective Measures Implementation Plan, November 2005 ! 10 62
Evaluation of the Representativeness and Reliability of Groundwater
11/2006 NMED/ Interested Monitoring Well Data, Mixed Waste Landfill (referenced as part of | 11 90
Moats et. al Citizen 11/21/2006 NMED Responses to Public Comments on Corrective

Measures Implementation Plan)
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A Number
Date From To Description Volume | Tab of Pages
DOE/Sandia Responses to NOD Part 1 Comments and Submittal of Soil-
12/21/2006 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi | Vapor Sampling and Analysis Plan: Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective I 12 92
Measures Implementation Plan, November 2005
DOE/Sandia Responses to the NOD Part 2 Comments: Mixed Waste
01/19/2007 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi | Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation Plan, November 2005 I 13 36
(Includes submittal of the 2" Edition of Appendix E, SAND2007-0170)
10/10/2008 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner Second NOD: Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation | 14 8
Plan, November 2005
11/26/2008 SNL/Davis NMED/Bearzi DOE/Sz_jmdla Responses to Secon_d NOD: Mixed Waste Landfill | 15 16
Corrective Measures Implementation Plan, November 2005
12/22/2008 | NMED/Bearzi SNL/Davis Conditional Approval: Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures | 16 4
Implementation Plan, November 2005
02/12/2009 SNL/Davis NMED/Bearzi Replacemen_t Pages for the Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures | 17 6
Implementation Plan, November 2005.
VOLUME Il: CORRECTIVE MEASURES IMPLEMENTATION PLAN — SOIL-VAPOR INVESTIGATION AND SUBGRADE PREPARATION

Corrective Measures Implementation Plan — Soil-Vapor Investigation

Soil-Vapor Sampling and Analysis Plan for Soil-Vapor Volatile Organic

12/21/2006 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi Compounds, Tritium, and Radon at the Mixed Waste Landfill . ! 24
02/05/2007 | NMED/Kieling Inte_rgsted NMED Notlcg of Public Comment Period on Mixed Waste Landfill Soil- I 2 6
Citizen Vapor Sampling and Analysis Plan
04/13/2007 | NMED/Kieling Inte_rgsted NOtICG.Of Public D|alo.gue on the Mixed Waste Landfill Soil-Vapor I 3 4
Citizen Sampling and Analysis Plan
. Response to Public Comment and Approval with Modifications Soil-Vapor
02/14/2008 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner Sampling and Analysis Plan for the Mixed Waste Landfill I 4 4
- Interested Notice of Approval and Response to Public Comment on Soil-Vapor
02/15/2008 | NMED/Kieling Party Sampling and Analysis Plan for Mixed Waste Landfill I 5 24
Request for Deadline Extension of Investigation Report Soil-Vapor
07/10/2008 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi | Volatile Organic Compounds, Tritium, and Radon Sampling at the Mixed Il 6 4
Waste Landfill
. Time Extension Request to Submit Soil-Vapor Investigation Report Mixed
07/25/2008 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner Waste Landiill, Letter of July 10, 2008 Il 7 2
Investigation Report on the Soil-Vapor Volatile Organic
08/26/2008 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi | Compounds, Tritium, and Radon Sampling at the Mixed Waste Landfill, Il 8 288

August 2008
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L Number
Date From To Description Volume | Tab of Pages
Notice of Approval: Investigation Report on the Soil-Vapor Volatile
09/26/2008 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner | Organic Compounds, Tritium, and Radon Sampling at the Mixed Waste Il 9 2
Landfill, August 2008
Corrective Measures Implementation Plan — Subgrade Preparation
07/12/2006 | SNL/Wagner NMED/Curry T;):g;i:ﬁtlon of Current and Planned Field Work at the Mixed Waste I 10 >
09/18/2006 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner | Fence Removal and Subgrade Preparation, Mixed Waste Landfill Il 11
.| Naotification of Precautionary Measures to Prevent Damage to the Mixed
03/13/2007 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi Waste Landfill Subgrade Pending Installation of the Cover . 12 4
03/23/2007 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation Plan, Letter of I 13 >
March 13, 2007
Extension Request for Submittal of Burn Site Corrective Measures
08/10/2007 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi | Evaluation Report and Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures I 14 4
Implementation Report
Extension Request for Submittal of Burn Site Corrective Measures
08/23/2007 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner | Evaluation Report and Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures I 15 2
Implementation Report
Volume lll: Corrective Measures Implementation and Report
Corrective Measures Implementation
04/10/2009 SNL/Davis NMED/Bearzi Notification o_f Execution (_)f the Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures m 1 4
Implementation Plan Beginning on May 14, 2009
.| Notification Concerning the Schedule and Approach for Supplemental
09/04/2009 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi Watering of the Mixed Waste Landfill ET Cover i 2 4
09/30/2009 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi ‘l;/luli;egov(\)/gste Landfill Quarterly Progress Report ET Cover Project May- m 3 80
11/18/2009 | NMED/Bearzi SNL/Davis NMED Responsg: Mlxeq Waste Landfill Quarterly Progress Report ET m 4 5
Cover Construction Project May- July 2009
12/21/2009 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi Mlxgd Waste Landfill Quarterly Progress Report ET Cover Construction I 5 38
Project August-October 2009
. NMED Response: Mixed Waste Landfill Quarterly Progress Report ET
04/08/2010 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner Cover Project August-October 2009 I 6 2
03/23/2011 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi Request for Approval to Implement Supplemental Watering Activities for I 7 4

the Mixed Waste Landfill ET Cover
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L Number
Date From To Description Volume | Tab of Pages
. Notice of Approval: Request to Conduct Supplemental Watering and
04/01/2011 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner Cover Maintenance Activities Mixed Waste Landfill i 8 2
Email from William Moats Dated 4/28/11 Notice of Approval Request to
04/28/2011 | NMED/Moats | SNL/Cochran Install Access Gate at South End of Mixed Waste Landfill i 9 2
12/09/2013 SNL/Todd NMED/ Enqunmental Rgstoratlon Operations Reclamation of the Mixed Waste m 10 12
Cobrain Landfill Borrow Pit
06/26/2014 | NMED/Kieling SNL/ ' Reclamation of the Mixed Waste Landfill Borrow Pit, Letter of m 11 >
Beausoleil December 9, 2013
Corrective Measures Implementation Report
01/26/2010 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation Report, m 12 279
January 2010
Interested Notice of Public Comment Period for Sandia National Laboratories
11/29/2010 | NMED/Kieling i Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation Report, 1 13 6
Citizen
January 2010
Interested Extension of Public Comment Period for Sandia National Laboratories
01/28/2011 | NMED/Kieling s Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation Report, 1 14 2
Citizen
January 2010
05/20/2011 | NMED/Kieling | SNL/Wagner NOD: Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation Report, I 15 6
January 2010
- NMED Response to Public Comments Regarding the Mixed Waste
05/20/2011 | NMED/Kieling | SNL/Wagner Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation Report, January 2010 i 16 16
08/11/2011 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Kieling Responses to NOD: Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures I 17 48
Implementation Report, January 2010
10/14/2011 | NMED/Kieling | SNL/Wagner Notice of Ap_proval Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures I 18 5
Implementation Report, January 2010
VOLUME IV: CORRECTIVE MEASURES IMPLEMENTATION REPORT — ATTACHMENTS
.| Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measures Implementation Report,
01/26/2010 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi January 2010 (Appendix A, Volume 2, only) v 1 1114
VOLUME V: LONG-TERM MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
09/25/2007 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi Long—Term Monitoring and Maintenance Plan for the Mixed Waste v 1 304
Landfill, September 2007
10/31/2007 | NMED/Kieling | NMED/Kieling Notice of Public Comment Period for Mixed Waste Landfill Long-Term v 5 6

Monitoring and Maintenance Plan, September 2007
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Mixed Waste Landfill — Justification Binder Index (Continued)

L Number
Date From To Description Volume | Tab of Pages
. Extension of the Public Comment Period on the Long-Term Monitoring
12/17/2007 | NMED/Kieling | - SNL/Wagner and Maintenance Plan for the Mixed Waste Landfill, September 2007 v 3 4
- Withdrawal of the Mixed Waste Landfill Long-Term Monitoring and
12/07/2011 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Kieling Maintenance Plan Submitted in September 2007 v 4 4
- Withdrawal of Mixed Waste Landfill Long-Term Monitoring and
12/21/2011 | NMED/Kieling | SNL/Wagner Maintenance Plan, September 2007 Vv 5 4
03/23/2012 SNL/Sena NMED/Kieling Long-Term Monitoring and Maintenance Plan for the Mixed Waste Vv 6 278
Landfill, March 2012
Interested Notice of Public Comment Period and Public Dialogue Meeting for the
09/14/2012 | NMED/Kieling Mixed Waste Landfill Long-Term Monitoring and Maintenance Plan, \% 7 6
Person
March 2012
. SNL/ Extension of the Public Comment Period on the Long-Term Monitoring
11/19/2012 | NMED/Kieling Beausoleil and Maintenance Plan for the Mixed Waste Landfill, March 2012 v 8 4
. SNL/ Extension of the Public Comment Period on the Long-Term Monitoring
12/18/2012 | NMED/Kieling Beausoleil and Maintenance Plan for the Mixed Waste Landfill, March 2012 v 9 4
01/08/2014 | NMED/Blaine SNL/ _ No'qce of Approval: Mixed Waste Landfill Long-Term Monitoring and Vv 10 2
Beausolell Maintenance Plan, March 2012
01/15/2014 SNL/ _ NMED/Kieling Work Plan for the Installatlon of 3 Soil-Vapor Monitoring Wells at the v 11 18
Beausoleil Mixed Waste Landfill
. SNL/ Notice of Approval: Work Plan for the Installation of 3 Soil-Vapor
02/14/2014 | NMED/Blaine Beausoleil Monitoring Wells at the Mixed Waste Landfill M 12 2
NMED/ Mixed Waste Landfill Annual Long-Term Monitoring and Maintenance
06/18/2014 SNL/Todd Cobrain Report, January - March 2014, June 2014 M 13 68
- SNL/ Notice of Approval: Mixed Waste Landfill Annual Long-Term Monitoring &
08/06/2014 | NMED/Kieling Beausoleil Maintenance Report, January - March 2014, June 2014 M 14 2
- - EYRPTN — -
09/10/2014 SNL/Todd NMED/Kieling Mixed Waste Landfill FLUTe™ Soil-Vapor Monitoring Well Installation v 15 9%
Report, September 2014
. SNL/ Notice of Approval: Mixed Waste Landfill FLUTe™ Soil-Vapor Monitoring
09/25/2014 | NMED/Kieling Beausoleil Well Installation Report, September 2014 v 16 2
VOLUME VI: LONG-TERM MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE PLAN — REFERENCE DOCUMENTS
03/06/2014 SNL/Todd NMED/Kieling Submittal of Refgrepce Documents Cited in the Mixed Waste Landfill Vi 1 780
Long-Term Monitoring and Maintenance Plan
07/09/2014 SNL/Todd NMED/Kieling Submllttal of Updated Rgfer_ence Dopuments Cited in the Mixed Waste Vi 5 310
Landfill Long-Term Monitoring & Maintenance Plan
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Mixed Waste Landfill — Justification Binder Index (Continued)

L Number
Date From To Description Volume | Tab of Pages
. SNL/ NMED Receipt of Submittal of Updated Reference Documents Cited in
08/04/2014 | NMED/Kieling Beausoleil the Mixed Waste Landfill Long-Term Monitoring & Maintenance Plan Vi 3 2
VOLUME VII: ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORTS
01/30/2006 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi | Mixed Waste Landfill Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, April 2005 VIl 1 56
12/13/2006 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi Mixed _Waste Landfill Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, April 2006 VI > 50
Sampling Event
02/21/2008 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi Mixed Wastg Landfill Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, Spring VI 3 80
2007 Sampling Event
05/27/2009 SNL/Davis NMED/Bearzi Mixed Waste Landfill Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, VI 4 112
Calendar Year 2008
10/29/2009 | NMED/Bearzi SNL/Davis NOD: Mixed Waste Landfill Groundwater Monitoring Report, VI 5 4
Calendar Year 2008
. | Responses to NOD: Mixed Waste Landfill Groundwater Monitoring
12/23/2009 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi Report, Calendar Year 2008 VIl 6 18
06/07/2010 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi g/l(;g(;d Waste Landfill Groundwater Monitoring Report, Calendar Year VI 7 144
. Notice of Approval: Responses to NOD Issued for Mixed Waste Landfill
06/07/2010 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner Groundwater Monitoring Report, Calendar Year 2008 Vil 8 2
11/09/2010 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner Notice of Approval: Mixed Waste Landfill Groundwater Monitoring Report VI 9 2
Calendar Year 2009
09/30/2011 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Kieling L\(Aé);erdz\(/)\ia(\)ste Landfill Groundwater Monitoring Report, Calendar VI 10 116
SNL/ - Mixed Waste Landfill Chapter 4 Excerpted from the Annual Groundwater
08/16/2012 Beausolell NMED/Kieling Monitoring Report, Calendar Year 2011 Vil 11 102
SNL/ . Mixed Waste Landfill Chapter 4 Excerpted from the Annual Groundwater
10/24/2013 Beausolell NMED/Kieling Monitoring Report, Calendar Year 2012 Vil 12 94
SNL/ . Mixed Waste Landfill Chapter 4 Excerpted from the Annual Groundwater
9/24/2014 Beausolell NMED/Kieling Monitoring Report, Calendar Year 2013 Vi 13 96
VOLUME VIIl: GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DOCUMENTS AND GROUNDWATER STUDIES
Groundwater Monitoring Well Documents
03/23/2007 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner Replacement of Mixed Waste Landfill Groundwater Monitoring VI 1 5

Well MWL-BW1
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Date

From

To

Description

Volume

Tab

Number
of Pages

04/17/2007

SNL/Wagner

NMED/Bearzi

Monitoring Well Plug and Abandonment Plan and Well Construction Plan;
Decommissioning of Well MWL-BW1, Installation of Well MWL-BW2

VIII

22

06/19/2007

NMED/Bearzi

SNL/Wagner

NOD: Monitoring Well Plug and Abandonment Plan and Well
Construction Plan; Decommissioning of Well MWL-BW1, Installation of
Well MWL-BW2

VIII

07/02/2007

NMED/Bearzi

SNL/Wagner

Replacement of Mixed Waste Landfill Groundwater Monitoring Wells
MWL-MW1 and MWL-MW3

VIII

08/03/2007

SNL/Wagner

NMED/Bearzi

Response to NOD: Monitoring Well Plug and Abandonment Plan and
Well Construction Plan; Decommissioning of Well MWL-BW1; Installation
of Well MWL-BW?2, April 9, 2007; and Submittal of Monitoring Well Plug
and Abandonment Plan and Well Construction Plan; Decommissioning of
Well MWL-BW1,; Installation of Well MWL-BW2, Revision 1

VIiI

32

08/10/2007

SNL/Wagner

NMED/Bearzi

Monitoring Well Plug and Abandonment Plan and Well Construction Plan;
Decommissioning of Wells MWL-MW1 and MWL-MW-3; Installation of
Wells MWL-MW?7 and MWL-MW8

VIiI

24

10/10/2007

NMED/Bearzi

SNL/Wagner

Notice of Approval: Monitoring Well Plug and Abandonment Plan and
Well Construction Plan; Decommissioning of Well MWL-BW1, Installation
of Well MWL-BW2, Revision 1

VIiI

10/12/2007

NMED/Bearzi

SNL/Wagner

Correction for Notice of Approval Dated October 10, 2007 Regarding
Monitoring Well Plug and Abandonment Plan and Well Construction Plan;
Decommissioning of Well MWL-BW1, Installation of Well MWL-BW2,

VIiI

10/30/2007

NMED/Bearzi

SNL/Wagner

Notice of Approval: Monitoring Well Plug and Abandonment Plan and
Well Construction Plan; Decommissioning of Wells MWL-MW1 and MWL-
MWS3; Installation of Wells MWL-MW7 and MWL-MW8

VIII

12/05/2007

SNL/Wagner

NMED/Bearzi

Response to October 30, 2007 Notice of Approval: Monitoring Well Plug
and Abandonment Plan and Well Construction Plan; Decommissioning of
Wells MWL-MW1 and MWL-MW3; Installation of Wells MWL-MW?7 and
MWL-MW8

VIII

10

02/12/2008

NMED/Bearzi

SNL/Wagner

Location of Monitoring Wells MWL-MW7 and MWL-MW8

VIlI

11

03/06/2008

SNL/Wagner

NMED/Bearzi

Monitoring Well Plug and Abandonment Plan and Well Construction Plan;
Decommissioning of Well MWL-MW?2 Installation of Well MWL-MW9

VIiI

12

20

03/21/2008

NMED/Bearzi

SNL/Wagner

Notice of Approval: Monitoring Well Plug and Abandonment Plan and
Well Construction Plan; Decommissioning of Well MWL-MW?2, Installation
of Well MWL-MW9

VIII

13

04/23/2008

SNL/Wagner

NMED/Bearzi

Summary Report for Mixed Waste Landfill Monitoring Well Plug and
Abandonment and Installation; Decommissioning of Well MWL-BW1 and
Installation of Well MWL-BW2

VIii

14

62
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Mixed Waste Landfill — Justification Binder Index (Continued)

L Number
Date From To Description Volume | Tab of Pages
Notice of Disapproval: Summary Report for Mixed Waste
08/25/2008 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner | Landfill Monitoring Well Plug and Abandonment and Installation; VIII 15 4
Decommissioning of Well MWL-BW1 and Installation of Well MWL-BW2
Summary Report for Mixed Waste Landfill Monitoring Well Plug and
. .| Abandonment and Installation; Decommissioning of Wells MWL-MW1,
09/23/2008 | SNL/Davis | NMED/Bearzi | \yy) vw2, MWL-MW3, Installation of Wells MWL-MW?7, MWL-MWS, vill 16 150
MWL-MW9
Responses to NOD: Summary Report for Mixed Waste Landfill Monitoring
10/03/2008 SNL/Davis NMED/Bearzi | Well Plug and Abandonment and Installation; Decommissioning of Well VIlI 17 14
MWL-BW1 and Installation of Well MWL-BW?2
Notice of Approval: Summary Report for Mixed Waste Landfill Monitoring
10/31/2008 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner | Well Plug and Abandonment and Installation; Decommissioning of Well VIiI 18 2
MWL-BW1 and Installation of Well MWL-BW?2
Notice of Approval: Summary Report for Mixed Waste Landfill Monitoring
. : Well Plug and Abandonment and Installation; Decommissioning of Wells
01/15/2009 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Davis | iy w1, MWL-MW2, MWL-MWS3, Installation of Wells MWL-MW?7, vill 19 2
MWL-MW8, MWL-MW9
Groundwater Studies
04/30/2010 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner | Toluene Detections in Groundwater Samples from Mixed Waste Landfill VIlI 20
05/21/2010 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi E)_(tenS|on Request _for the Toluene Investigation Report Required for the VI 21 4
Mixed Waste Landfill
. Approval of Extension Request for Toluene Investigation Report Mixed
06/04/2010 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner Waste Landfill, May 21, 2010 VIlI 22 2
08/18/2010 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi | Mixed Waste Landfill Toluene Investigation Report, August 2010 VIlI 23 236
09/28/2010 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner | NOD: Mixed Waste Landfill Toluene Investigation Report August 2010 VIlI 24 2
10/14/2010 | SNL/Wagner | NMED/Bearzi Requnse to Septembt_ar 23, 2010, NMED comments on the Mixed Waste VI o5 142
Landfill Toluene Investigation Report
01/13/2011 | NMED/Bearzi | SNL/Wagner Notlpe of Approval: Mixed Waste Landfill Toluene Investigation Report, VI 26 5
Revised October 2010
. Mixed Waste Landfill Groundwater Monitoring Report - Monitoring Well
05/20/2014 SNL/Todd NMED/Kieling MWL -MW4 Metals Data — Calendar Year 2013 VI 27 44
SNL/ Mixed Waste Landfill Groundwater Monitoring Report — Monitoring Well
07/24/2014 | NMED/Kieling Beausoleil MWL-MW4 Metals Data — Calendar Year 2013, May 2014 (NMED VIII 28 2

Recommendations Letter)
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF ENVIRONMENT

IN THE MATTER OF REQUEST FOR A CLASS
3 PERMIT MODIFICATION FOR CORRECTIVE
MEASURES FOR THE MIXED WASTE LANDFILL ~ No. HWB 04-11(M)
SANDIA NATIONAL LABORATORIES

BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

EPA ID NO. NM5890110518

FINAL ORDER

This matter comes before the Secretary of Environment following a
hearing before the Hearing Officer on December 2-3 and 8-9, 2004 in
Albuguerque, New Mexico. Sandia Corporation and the Department of Energy
(“Sandia”) seek a RCRA permit modification for Sandia National Laboratories
("SNL") pursuant to the New Mexico Hazardous Waste Act, NMSA 1978 Section
74-4-1 et seq., and the New Mexico Hazardous Waste Management Regulations
(20.4.1 NMAC). The proposed modification would incorporate into the RCRA
permit requirements for corrective action for SNL's Mixed Waste Landfill (MWL or
landfill). The New Mexico Environment Department Hazardous Waste Bureau
("“NMED") supports the approval of the proposed modification with the selection
of a different remedy than that chosen by Sandia.

Having considered the administrative record in its entirety, including the
Hearing Officer's Report; and being otherwise fully advised regarding this rﬁatler;

THE SECRETARY HEREBY ADOPTS THE HEARING OFFICER'S
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW (as corrected
by interlineated substitute pages) WITH CHANGES ONLY TO THE
FOLLOWING:

2. The Public Notice announced the availability of the Draft Permit for public

review; a 90-day period for public comment on the draft; the setting of a public
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hearing on the Draft Permit beginning December 2, 2004 in Albuquerque, New
Mexico; the procedures for public participation, participation as a party and
providing technical testimony. NMED Exhibit 1.

18; The landfill is SWMU 76 at SNL, and regulated under 40 CFR Section
264.101 (incorporated by 20.1.4.500 NMAC) TR 968-69; AR 04-077.

20. Most of 40 CFR Part 264 does not apply to the landfill as it is not included
in any Part B permit, and 40 CFR Part 265 does not apply to the landfill as it is
not an interim status facility in SNL's Part A permit application. TR 969.

23.  NMED proposes to modify Module IV of the permit to: a) incorporate by
reference the CMS Report dated May 2003 prepared by Sandia; b) select a
vegetative soil cover with bio-intrusion barrier as the remedy for the landfill; c)
require a Corrective Measures Implementation (“CMI”) Plan for the landfill that
incorporates the finai remedy and provides implementation schedules, that
Sandia must submit to NMED within 180 days of final remedy selection; d)
require Sandia to submit progress reports during implementation of the remedy;
e) require Sandia to submit a CMI Report for the landfill to NMED for approval
within 180 days after implementation of the remedy is complete; and f) require
that Sandia submit a long-term monitoring and maintenance plan to NMED for
approval. NMED Exhibit 3.

60. The highest tritium flux (flow of tritiated water vapor off surface soils into
the atmosphere) occurred at the east boundary of the classified area. TR 55-56,
9583. Sandia estimated total tritium activity released from the landfill during 1993

to be 0.294 curies (which decreased to 0.09 curies per year in 2003). TR 954.
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86.  Sandia subsequently closed the ISS and moved the drums off-site. As part
of the closure process, Sandia analyzed risk presented by the ISS, which
predicted radiological risk significantly below background levels in Albuquerque.
TR 82-83.
120. For the future excavation scenario (Alternative V.e, 39 years in the future),
the total dose equivalent was exceeded for a worker excavating the landfill. In
NMED’s opinion, although the risk assessment could have used more realistic
assumptions, it is clear that excavation of the landfill in the near-term could pose
substantial risk to excavation workers. TR 1041-43.
169. A bio-intrusion barrier will discourage small animals (such as mice, prairie
dogs, burrowing owls) from burrowing through the cover and coming into contact
with waste and contaminated soil, and from transporting wastes and
contaminated soil in the landfill to the surface. A bio-barrier will not stop insects
(such as ants) from burrowing into the ground, and will not prevent deep-rooted
plants from penetrating the cover. Any animals or plants living on the landfill will
be exposed to low levels of tritium and radon, which will penetrate a bio-barrier.
TR 1070.
U. Sandia should develop a comprehensive fate and transport model for the
landfill, to be used in evaluating future options, triggers, monitoring and
contingencies.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

Sandia’s application for RCRA permit modification is hereby granted as

proposed (NMED Exhibit 2), subject to the following changes and conditions:
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1 The remedy shall be a vegetative cover with bio-intrusion barrier
(Alternative Ill.c in Sandia’s Corrective Measures Study, dated May 2003);

2. As part of the Corrective Measures Implementation Plan that incorporates
the final remedy (described in the draft permit modification in Paragraph V.3),
Sandia shall additionally include the following:

a. a comprehensive fate and transport model that studies and predicts
future movement of contaminants in the landfill and whether they will eventually
move further down the vadose zone and/or to groundwater;

b. triggers for future action, that identify and detail specific monitoring
results that will require additional testing or the implementation of an additional or
different remedy.

3. NMED and Sandia shall provide a convenient method for the public to
review Sandia’'s Corrective Measures Implementation Plan, Corrective Measures
Implementation Report, progress reports, long-term monitoring and maintenance
plan, and any other major documents developed by NMED or Sandia for the
MWL (“the documents”), including but not limited to, posting the documents on a
publicly-accessible website.

4. NMED and Sandia shall provide a method and schedule that allows
interested members of the public to review and comment on the documents, and
NMED shall review, consider and respond to these public comments prior to
approving any of these documents (with the exception of any documents, such
as progress reports, that NMED does not approve in the normal course of permit

review and oversight).
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5. Sandia shall prepare a report every 5 years, re-evaluating the feasibility of
excavation and analyzing the continued effectiveness of the selected remedy.
The report shall include a review of the documents, monitoring reports and any
other pertinent data, and anything additional required by NMED. In each 5-year
report, Sandia shall update the fate and transport model for the site with current
data, and re-evaluate any likelihood of contaminants reaching groundwater.
Additionally, the report shall detail all efforts to ensure any future releases or
movement of contaminants are detected and addressed well before any effect on
groundwater or increased risk to public health or the environment. Sandia shall
make the report and supporting information readily available to the public, before
it is approved by NMED. NMED shall provide a process whereby members of
the public may comment on the report and its conclusions, and shall respond to
those comments in its final approval of the report.
6. The Hearing Officer is granted until April 20, 2005 to submit her Report
and Proposed Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law ang®Proposed Order.
AL
RON CUR @
Secretary, Environme partment

i —
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State of New Mexico
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
Hazardous Waste Bureau
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1

LY
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6303 QJ’

Telephone (505) 428-2500

a¥e
\}

Fax (505) 428-2567
BILL RICHARDSON RON CURRY
GOVERNOR WWW.Hmenv.state.nm. us SECRETARY
DERRITH WATCHMAN-MOORE
DEPUTY SECRETARY
Lo
. . P N L -5
Cc’k D e
August 2, 2005 ‘N‘"‘uf?rb sy
<L 7 -C:f’; <
\(’} &’;—3— \'g‘\_,
\fr; \w?? <
Patty Wagner Peter B. Davies S
Manager Director, Geoscience and Environment e e
Sandia Site Office/NNSA Center (6100) '
U.S. Department of Energy Sandia National Laboratories
P.O. Box 5400, MS 0184 P.O. Box 5800, MS 0701
Albuquerque, NM 87185-5400 Albuquerque, NM 87185

RE: REMEDY DECISION AND CLASS 3 PERMIT MODIFICATION REQUEST TO
INCORPORATE INTO RCRA PERMIT CORRECTIVE MEASURES FOR
MIXED WASTE LANDFILL (SWMU 76)

SANDIA NATIONAL LABORATORIES EPA ID# NM5890110518
HWB-SNL-04-021

Dear Ms. Wagner and Mr. Davies:

As you are aware, on May 26, 2005, the Secretary of the New Mexico Environment Department
(NMED) approved a remedy and a Class 3 permit modification request for corrective measures
for the Mixed Waste Landfill (MWL) at Sandia National Laboratories (SNL).

A public hearing was conducted on the matter on December 2-3 and 8-9, 2005; a public comment
period was held from August 11, 2004 to December 2, 2004, and extended until December 9,
2004. Based on the administrative record and the Hearing Officer’s Report, the NMED Secretary
selected a vegetative soil cover with bio-intrusion barrier (Corrective Measures Study
Alternative II1.c) as the remedy for the MWL. The draft permit modification issued by NMED
was revised in accordance with the Secretary’s final decision. A copy of the final permit
modification is enclosed. Additionally, in accordance with Section 20.4.1.901.A(9) NMAC,
attached are NMED'’s responses to public comment, including explanations for changes made to
the draft permit in preparing the final permit. These documents are also located on the NMED
web page at www.nmenv state.nm.us/hwb/snlperm.html under Mixed Waste Landfill.



Ms. Wagner and Mr. Davies
August 2, 2005
Page 2

Please contact Mr. William Moats of my staff at (505) 284-5086 if you have questions or
comments.

Sincerely,
L/ ‘
hn E. Kieling
Manager

Permits Management Program
JEK:wpm

ce: J. Bearzi, NMED HWB
W. Moats, NMED HWB
F. Nimick, SNL, MS 1089
D. Fate, SNL, MS 1089
J. Estrada, DOE/SSO/NNSA
I. Gould, DOE/SSO/NNSA
L. King, EPA-Region 6PD-N
File: SNL HSWA OU 1289, 2004

Enclosures

AUG 0 4 2005
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V. CORRECTIVE MEASURES FOR THE MIXED WASTE LANDFILL (SWMU 76)

1. The report, Mixed Waste Landfill Corrective Measure Study Final Report,
Sandia National Laboratories, New Mexico, dated May 2003, is incorporated
herein by reference.

2. The remedy to be implemented by Permittees for the Mixed Waste Landfill
shall be as defined as Alternative 1ll.c--Vegetative Soil Cover with Bio-
Intrusion Barrier, as set forth in the report referenced in V.1 of this section.

3. A Corrective Measures Implementation (CMI) Plan that incorporates the final
remedy described in Section V.2 of this section shall be submitted by the
Permittees for the Mixed Waste Landfill for the Administrative Authority’s
approval no later than 180 days following the selection of the remedy by the
Administrative Authority. The CMI Plan shall provide details on the design,
construction, operation, maintenance, and performance monitoring for the
selected remedy, and a schedule for implementation. The CMI Plan shall, at a
minimum, include:

a. A description of the selected remedy;
b. A description of the remediation system objectives,

c. Anidentification and description of the qualifications of key persons,
consultants, and contractors that will be implementing the remedy;

d. Detailed engineering design drawings and systems specifications for
al elements of the remedy;

e. A construction and construction quality assurance work plan;
f. An operation and maintenance plan;
g. Theresults of any remedy pilot tests, such as landfill cover test plots;

h. A schedule for submission to the Administrative Authority of periodic
progress reports;

i. A schedule for implementation of the remedy; and

j. A health and safety plan.



76

4. A CMI Report for the Mixed Waste Landfill shall be submitted by the
Permittees to the Administrative Authority for approval within 180 days after
implementation of the remedy is complete. The CMI Report shall, a a
minimum, include:

a

b.

A summary of the work completed,;

A statement signed by a registered professional engineer, that the
remedy has been completed in full satisfaction of the specifications in
the CMI Plan;

As-built drawings and specifications signed and stamped by a
registered professional engineer;

Copies of the results of al monitoring, including sampling and
analysis, and other data generated during the remedy implementation,
if not already submitted in a progress report; and

A certification, signed by a responsible Permittee official stating: “I
certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments
were prepared under my direction or supervision according to a system
designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the
person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is,
to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. |
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for
knowing violations’.

5. The Permittees shall submit to the Administrative Authority progress reports
during implementation of the remedy in accordance with a schedule approved
in the CMI Plan for the Mixed Waste Landfill. Each of the progress reports
shall, at a minimum, include the following information.

a. A description of the work completed during the reporting period;

b. A summary of al problems, potential problems, or delays
encountered during the reporting period;

c. A description of al actions taken to eliminate or mitigate
problems, potential problems, or delays;

d. A discussion of the work projected for the next reporting period,
including all sampling events; and
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e. Copies of the results of all monitoring, including sampling and
analysis, and other data generated during the reporting period.

6. A long-term monitoring and maintenance plan, which includes all necessary
physical and institutional controls to be implemented in the future shall be
submitted by the Permittees to the Administrative Authority for approval
within 180 days after the Administrative Authority’s approval of the CMI
Report. The Administrative Authority may require monitoring, maintenance,
and physical and institutional controls different than those specified in the
Corrective Measures Study report referenced in Section V.1 of this section.
The plan shall also include contingency procedures that must be implemented
by the Permittees if the remedy set forth in Section V.2 above fails to be
protective of human health and the environment.






Sandia Mixed Waste Landfill

Page 1
NMED Responses to Public Comments
on the Sandia National Laboratories’ Mixed Waste Landfill
Permit Modification for Corrective Measures
August 2, 2005
Revised
Comlrgenter CX?%W:{;;?” Topic Area (f\j)l:nmngzr;t Comment Summary RE;\:I)(I)EnDse NMED Response PeF;rr:]ai![?
Number Yes or No
A For Citizen Sodium 11 The unknown amounts of metallic R1 Sodium reacts with water and other No
Action, Sue sodium reportedly buried in the oxidizers. Unknown, but likely small
Dayton Mixed Waste Landfill (MWL or amounts of sodium metal may be present
Landfill) (see FOIA document #20, in canisters buried in the MWL that once
par. 4) have been omitted from held oxide reactor fuel samples. Provided
discussion in the Corrective that the canisters remain buried and are
Measures Study (CMS). Metallic not exposed to water beyond normal soil
sodium, used in the oxide reactor moisture, chemical reaction of the sodium
fuel experiments at Sandia National will not proceed at a rate that will
Laboratories (SNL), has not been threaten human health or the
identified as a hazardous substance environment. See also Responses R5 and
in the inventory of the MWL nor R49. The presence of sodium in the
has it been included in the CMS Landfill does not preclude the option of
risk assessment. The commenter capping the MWL as a final remedy.
wants to know why it was not
included.
A For Citizen 1.26 An interview with George Tucker, R2 Metallic sodium is not classified as an No
Action, Sue former SNL employee, 1995 (FOIA explosive by the U. S. Bureau of Alcohol,
Dayton, 2™ 3) indicates that explosives were Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives.
submittal not allowed in the MWL, however

FOIA document #21 states that
metallic sodium “may be present”.
The commenter asked the New
Mexico Environment Department
(NMED) to address this apparent
discrepancy.
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Page 2
Revised
Comlrgenter CX?%W:{;;?” Topic Area (f\j);nmngzr;t Comment Summary RE;\:I)(I)EnDse NMED Response PeFrmmai[[?
Number Yes or No
A For Citizen Beryllium 1.2 The commenter indicated that the R3 While the Landfill contains wastes No
Action, Sue MWL contains significant amounts contaminated with beryllium and PCBs,
Dayton of beryllium (218 cubic yards total) there is no evidence that such wastes are
and PCBs (251 cu. yd). The migrating from the Landfill. Therefore,
commenter indicated that there is there is no risk to receptors regardless of
no discussion in the CMS about the the concentrations of these contaminants
beryllium and no response from the in the Landfill. See also Response R6.
NMED regarding clean up of this Continued monitoring during post-closure
material. care will be conducted to ensure that
hazardous waste or hazardous waste
constituents are not migrating from the
Landfill. The MWL is not subject to
TSCA, but instead, is regulated under the
New Mexico Hazardous Waste Act
(NMSA 1978 88§ 74-4-1 et seq. (Repl.
Pamp. 2000)) and the New Mexico
Hazardous Waste Management
Regulations (20.4.1 NMAC).
Accordingly, the CMS did not need to
address TSCA requirements.
A For Citizen 1.3 The commenter indicated that R3 See Response 3. No
Action, Sue according to the CMS the MWL
Dayton contains 251 cubic yards of PCBs.
Considering this amount the
commenter asked why TSCA
wasn’t identified and discussed in
the CMS
A For Citizen Risk 1.4 The commenter indicated that on R4 It appears that the commenter No
Action, Sue | Assessment pages 1-84 and 1-85 of the CMS is referring to Tables 2 and 3 on pages
Dayton Inhalation (Tables 2 and 3, “Default Non- 1-88 and 1-89. The difference in
Factors Radiological/Radiological inhalation factors is because for the

Exposure Parameter Values for
Various Land Use Scenarios™), the
inhalation factors are different for

chemical risks, the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) exposure
assumptions were applied; whereas, for
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Commenter
ID

Commenter/
Affiliation

Topic Area

Comment
Number

Comment Summary

NMED
Response
Number

NMED Response

Revised
Final
Permit?
Yes or No

radiological and non-radiological
under industrial, recreational and
residential scenarios. The
commenter wants to know the
reason for these differences.

the radiological risk, Department of
Energy/ Nuclear Regulatory Commission
(DOE/NRC) exposure assumptions were
applied. The most notable difference is
the inhalation factors used for the
recreational scenario. Both assessments
use a base inhalation rate for the
recreational scenario of 30 cubic meters
per day; however the EPA-based rate as
shown in Table 2 has been modified to
allow for the limited exposure time and
duration for the recreational

receptor. RESRAD requires input of the
base rate, and the other modifying factors
(exposure time and duration) are separate
input parameters and are applied to the
base inhalation rate during the model
calculations. So while the inhalation
rates appear different in these tables, the
final inhalations rates for both
assessments for the recreational scenario
are the same.

For Citizen
Action, Sue
Dayton, 2"
submittal

Waste
Inventory

1.7

Accurate records of the MWL
waste inventory before 1965 no
longer exist and records from 1965
to 1976 are incomplete with regard
to waste disposal. (SNL ER
Program, 1993, Phase 2 RFI Work
Plan (FOIA 101)). The commenter
had several questions regarding this
issue. First, the commenter
indicates that SNL states that the
lost records have been found but
indicated that the files contain
conflicting data, the researcher

R5

NMED understands that some MWL
records have been located at the 1daho
National Environmental and Engineering
Laboratory (INEEL). Records are
incomplete and there are some
discrepancies between the known
inventory and historical accounts based
on interviewed witnesses.

However, the NMED believes that while
the inventory for the MWL is not
complete, it is adequate to select a final
remedy for the MWL. See also Hearing

No
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Page 4
Revised
Comlrgenter CX?%W:{;;?” Topic Area (f\j)l:nmngzr;t Comment Summary RE;\:I)(I)EnDse NMED Response PeF;rr:]ai![7
Number Yes or No
applied a straight-line average to Officer’s Findings of Fact and
waste disposal from 1959-1969; Conclusions of Law (HO FOF/COL), 11
and the estimated values for 43-45.
individual waste categories. The
commenter asked if NMED
believes that these statements are
representative of a Cold War waste
site with an “excellent” inventory.
A For Citizen 1.10 “Most waste from this facility R5 See NMED Response R5; see also HO No
Action, Sue should be considered mixed waste FOF/COL, 11 43-45.
Dayton, 2" since the exact composition of the
submittal waste is uncertain and radioactive
chemicals as well as classified toxic
materials could be expected”. The
commenter asked if this was
indicative of a landfill with an
excellent inventory.
A For Citizen 1.28 The commenter indicates that R5 See NMED Response R5; see also HO No
Action, Sue between 1965 and 1970, before FOF/COL, 11 46-50.
Dayton, 2" complete records were kept, there
submittal was a lot “unknown” about the final
disposal of “Fission
Product/Induced Activity. The
commenter questions if these
“unknown” statements are
indicative of a landfill with an
excellent inventory.
A For Citizen 1.52 The commenter stated that the R5 See NMED Response R5; see also HO No
Action, Sue purpose of RFI Phase 2 FOF/COL, 1143-50.
Dayton, 2" investigation was to “identify all
submittal, potential or suspected sources of
Dr. contamination” and “to determine
Resnikoff’s thorouahly the contaminant
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comment in Section (ii. 1): the
WERC states that the site
operational history (section 1.0 of
the draft CMS) fails to include
information that the early inventory
data (once believes to be lost) can
now be found in microfiche at
INEEL. This information was
omitted from the CMS as well as
the fact that the MWL was used for
disposal of chemicals prior to the
opening of the CWL. This
information was obtained in a
document found by Citizen Action
under a FOIA request. The
comment requests that the
information be included in the
CMS, that the records be released
to the public, and that as complete
MWL inventory as possible be
prepared.

not necessary to include in the CMS
Report detailed information concerning
the operation of the Landfill, including
the waste inventory, because this
information is provided to the extent
known in the RCRA Facility
Investigation (RFI) Report(s). In the case
of the MWL, most of this information is
found in the Phase 1 and 2 RCRA RFI
Reports, although some is located in other
documents. The known waste inventory
and other information have been made
publicly available by both the NMED and
the SNL to the extent that security
classification requirements permit such a
release of information. See also HO
FOF/COL, 11 43-50.

Page 5
Revised
Commenter | Commenter/ . Comment NMED Final
ID Affiliation Topic Area Number Comment Summary Response NMED Response Permit?
Number Yes or No
comments source”. The commenter states that
this has not been done. (pp. 6, 7)
A For Citizen 1.54 The commenter indicated that SNL | R5 See NMED Response R5; see also HO No
Action, Sue has not fully characterized the FOF/COL, 11 43-50.
Dayton, 2™ inventory of the MWL (p. 13).
submittal,
Dr.
Resnikoff’s
comments
A For Citizen 1.64 Regarding the “WERC Independent | R6 The purpose of the CMS is for the facility | No
Action, Sue Technical Peer Review of the to evaluate potential remedial options and
Dayton, 2" Working Draft CMS for MWL”, recommend a remedy to the
submittal Executive Summary, the first administrative authority (NMED). It is
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Page 6
Revised
Comlrgenter CX?%W:{;;?” Topic Area (f\j);nmngzr;t Comment Summary RE;\:I)(I)EnDse NMED Response PeFrmmai[[?
Number Yes or No
A For Citizen Changes to 15 The commenter provided selected R7 Estimates may change because the data No
Action, Sue | Waste Volume statements taken from documents from which SNL is working are old,
Dayton, 2" Estimates obtained by Citizen Action under a incomplete, and in some cases may be
submittal FOIA. Several following inaccurate. This is a common occurrence
comments address this issue. The for landfills that are as old as the MWL.
first comment indicated that an The older estimates were made using the
estimated 720,000 cubic feet of best available data at the time, and as new
waste has been buried on site information became available, the
during the 28-year operation. (SNL volumes were modified accordingly. See
ER Program Information Sheet, also HO FOF/COL, 11 43-50.
1987 (FOIA 90)). The commenter
asked why these estimated volumes
continue to change. The records provided by SNL are more
detailed than those of many such landfills
used for disposal of hazardous and
radioactive wastes during historical times.
There are no waste disposal records for
many old landfills.
See also HO FOF/COL, 11 43-50.
A For Citizen 1.6 Approximately 50,000 cubic feet of | R7 See Response R7. See also HO No
Action, Sue radioactive waste has been buried at FOF/COL, 11 43-50.
Dayton, 2™ the site (SNL Working Draft,
submittal Sampling Plan 1992 (FOIA 92)).
The commenter asked why these
estimated volumes continue to
change.
A For Citizen Knowledge of | 1.8 The commenter asked what R8 NMED has relied chiefly on the waste No
Action, Sue | Exact Waste information NMED has on the “lost inventory submitted with the Phase 2 RFI
Dayton, 2 | Quantities and records” which have been found. Report and does not possess additional
submittal Locations The files indicate that all records records that have not been made available

prior to 1964 were destroyed as part
of a record purge (letter from
Delacroix Davis, Jr. to James G.

to the public. Although the inventory
lists as much detail as possible about
wastes disposed of in the individual
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Page 7
Revised
Comlrgenter CX?%W:{;;?” Topic Area (f\j)l:nmngzr;t Comment Summary RE;\:I)(I)EnDse NMED Response PeF;rr:]ai![?
Number Yes or No
Steger, 1977, p. 11 (FOIA 50)) trenches and pits, the NMED does not
have records for and does not generally
know the exact volumes or mass, the
exact levels of radioactivity, or the exact
locations of most radioactive (including
TRU), mixed, or hazardous wastes in the
Landfill. The NMED does not possess
records from INEEL; information from
these records was summarized by SNL in
the inventory provided in the Phase 2 RFI
Report. The NMED does not know the
quantities, types, or exact locations of
fuel canisters, wastes from the Nevada
Test Site (NTS), wastes contaminated
with multiple fission products or metals,
TRU wastes, or wastes disposed of in the
radioactive chemical pit beyond the
information provided in the inventory.
See also HO FOF/COL, 11 43-50.
A For Citizen 1.11 “...the most common metal R8 See Response R8. See also HO No
Action, Sue disposed of at MWL is lead. Also, FOF/COL, 11 43-50.
Dayton, 2" barium, beryllium and chromium
submittal were probably disposed of. No
records are available on the
quantities of metals disposed of...”
(SNL ER Program Information
Sheet, FOIA, 1987 (FOIA 90)).
The commenter asked if NMED has
accurate records of quantities of
metals (such as lead) disposed of at
MWL.
A For Citizen 1.14 “... MWL received a variety of R8 See Response R8. See also HO No
Action, Sue radioactive and potentially FOF/COL, 11 43-50.

Dayton, 2"

radioactive/hazardous mixed
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Commenter
ID

Commenter/
Affiliation

Topic Area

Comment
Number

Comment Summary

NMED
Response
Number

NMED Response

Revised
Final
Permit?
Yes or No

submittal

For Citizen
Action, Sue
Dayton, 2™
submittal

1.15

waste...” Primary radionuclides
are uranium and tritium; also there
is some plutonium and plutonium-
contaminated material, cobalt-60,
cesium-137, radioactive tracers,
radionuclear waste from operating
and decommissioned Sandia Pulsed
Reactors and experiments at the
Nevada Test Site (NTS).
Radioactively contaminated oils
and naphthalene scintillation
vials...” The commenter asked if
there was a complete inventory of
each of these specific waste
products, i.e., quantity, type, curies,
and method used for containment.

“Chemical waste including acids,
solvents, TCE, carbon tetrachloride,
and scintillation cocktails. Other
wastes disposed of in the classified
area include uranium, thorium,
plutonium, enriched lithium,
various facilities, and plutonium-
contaminated nuclear weapons test
debris”. The commenter states that
SNL maintains that no liquid waste
was disposed of in the MWL, the
term “leaky” does not typically
refer to solid waste. In addition,
based on SNL’s reports, less than a
gram of plutonium was buried in
the MWL. The commenter asked if
that amount took into consideration
the total volume of plutonium-
contaminated wastes and the

R9

The less than 1 gram of plutonium

includes small amounts of plutonium that
contaminate some debris in the Landfill.
The NMED does not possess the INEEL
records. The information in the INEEL

records has been summarized in the

inventory, which is adequate in the case
of the MWL for the purpose of remedy
selection. See also Response R8 and HO

FOF/COL, 11 43-50.

No
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plutonium reportedly contained in
the 19 drums as reported in the
MWL known inventory? The
commenter also request that these
records, apparently on microfiche
and stored at INEEL, be made
available to the public in order to
fully characterize the content of the
MWL.
A For Citizen 1.17 In an interview with former SNL R10 NMED does not know where fission- No
Action, Sue employee H. Abbott (interview date product contaminated wastes were
Dayton, 2™ unknown), he states “Possible generated, although it is possible that
submittal mixed fission products went to some of the waste was generated locally
dump. Lots of fuel in mountains at SNL. Some of the waste is from the
stored. Only neutron activated NTS and possibly other DOE facilities in
material went to the dump. Lots, the U.S.
large amounts of DU (depleted
uranium).” The commenter would NMED has no knowledge of any nuclear
like a list of the fission products, fuels stored “in mountains”. Nuclear
volumes, and curies disposed of at fuels are not hazardous waste, and thus
the MWL. The commenter asked if are not subject to RCRA. See also
NMED has records of where these Response R8.
mixed fission products originated.
The commenter also asked what
“lots of fuel stored in mountains”
refers to.
A For Citizen 1.22 “Records of disposal in pits from R8 See Response R8. No
Action, Sue Nevada Test Site and South Pacific
Dayton, 2" were examined and then disposed
submittal of at the MWL.” (Interview with

former SNL employee Bob
Schwing, 1995(FOIA 7).) The
commenter asked if there are such
records, and in which section at
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ID

Commenter/
Affiliation

Topic Area

Comment
Number

Comment Summary

NMED
Response
Number

NMED Response

Revised
Final
Permit?
Yes or No

For Citizen
Action, Sue
Dayton, 2™
submittal

For Citizen
Action, Sue
Dayton, 2™
submittal

For Citizen
Action, Sue

1.23

1.24

1.25

MWL these materials were
disposed of.

“...other records suggest that
transuranic wastes may have been
buried at the MWL ; waste records
did not define contents of the TRU
waste before 1972, thus actual
presence and quantities of these
wastes cannot be accurately
determined...”. (SNL ER Program,
1993 Phases 2 RFI Work Plan
(FOIA 101).) The commenter
asked if NMED has further
documentation about TRU wastes
disposed of at MWL, and does
NMED believe the information
represents an accurate inventory of
waste disposed of at the MWL.

“On the order of 1000s of REM/hr
[disposed of in the MWL] on
contact. Truckloads were disposed
of during decommissioning. Some
elements of reactor exceeded 5000
rem/yr. Disposal of much material
in pits-100 rem/hr” (Interview with
former SNL employee Max Moms
regarding disposal of nuclear
reactor material in dump, 1998
(FOIA 12).) The commenter asked
what “elements of reactor waste
exceeded 5000 rem/hr”

Interview with Frank Statzula a
former SNL emplovee (FOIA 58)

R11

R12

R8

See Responses R5 and R8.

NMED d